AUT Journal of Electrical Engineering
10.22060/EEJ.2025.24349.5690
Analysis of a Simplified 13-Level Inverter using Reduced Switched Capacitor
Technology
Kandukuri Saritha1,*, Kunche Gowthami2, Dasari Kusuma3, Grandhi Sai Laasiya4, and Peddninti Srinivas
Rajeev Dikshit5
1,2 Assistant Professor, Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Godaveri Institute of
Engineering and Technology(A), Rajahmundry.

AUT Journal of Electrical Engineering
10.22060/EEJ.2025.24349.5690
switching loss of 13 %, whereas, the other inverter attained slightly higher switching losses of 25%, 25%
and 37 % respectively.
4. Conclusion
This paper exhibits novel 13 Level SC-MLI for achieving high efficiency, with reduced switching and
conduction losses. Main objective of this system to attain maximum output voltage with very limited
number of components thereby, reducing size and cost of overall system implementation. Henceforth, to
analyse performance of proposed system, MATLAB is utilized from obtained results, comparative analysis
is performed and from which it is apparent that 13 level SC-MLI attained higher efficiency of 98.50%,
maximum voltage levels with reduced component usage, conduction and switching losses. Thus, leading to
improved power conversion making is applicable for higher power applications.
References
[1] P. R. Bana, K. P. Panda, S. Padmanaban, and G. Panda, “Extendable switched-capacitor multilevel
inverter with reduced number of components and self-balancing capacitors,” IEEE Transactions on
Industry Applications, vol.57, no. 3, pp. 3154-3163, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.3018422.
[2] M. R. Hussan, A. Sarwar, M. D. Siddique, A. Iqbal, and B. Alamri, “A cross connected asymmetrical
switched-capacitor multilevel inverter,”  IEEE Access, vol.9, pp. 96416-96429, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3093826.
[3] M. A. Rezaei, M. Nayeripour, J. Hu, Shahab S. Band, A. Mosavi, and M. H.  Khooban. “A new hybrid
cascaded switched-capacitor reduced switch multilevel inverter for renewable sources and domestic
loads,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 14157-14183, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3146256.
[4] E. Akbari, A. R. Teimouri, M. Saki, M. A. Rezaei, J. Hu, S. Band, H. T. Pai, and A. Mosavi, “A fault-
tolerant cascaded switched-capacitor multilevel inverter for domestic applications in smart grids,”
IEEE Access ,vol. 10 (2022): pp.110590-110602, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3214817.
[5] A. Routray, K. Shiluveru, A. Singh, R. K. Singh, and R. Mahant, “Reduced voltage stress thirteen-
level extendable switched capacitor multilevel inverter In 2019 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress
and Exposition (ECCE),” pp. 6224-6230, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2019.8912869.
[6] K. P. Panda, P. R. Bana, and G. Panda, “A reduced device count single DC hybrid switched-capacitor
self-balanced inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 3,
pp. 978-982, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3018333.
[7] W. Lin, J. Zeng, B. Fu, Z. Yan, and J.  Liu, “Switched-capacitor Based Seven-level Boost Inverter
with a Reduced Number of Devices,” CSEE Journal of Power and Energy Systems, vol. 10, no. 1, pp.
381-391, 2021, doi: 10.17775/CSEEJPES.2020.02620.
[8] Z. Deng, X. Zhu, J. Duan, J. Ye, and Y. Wang, “A Multilevel Switched Capacitor Inverter with
Reduced Components and Self-Balance,” vol. 13, no. 15, pp. 8955, 2023, doi:
[9] Y. Niazi, A. Rajaei, V. M. Tehrani, M. Shasadeghi, S. Mobayen, and P. Skruch, “A Switched-
Capacitor Multi-Level Inverter with Variable Voltage Gain Based on Current-Fed Dickson Voltage
Multiplier,” vol.  11, pp. 119352-119361, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3327309.
[10] M. Ali, M. Tayyab, A. Sarwar, and M.  Khalid, “A low switch count 13-level switched-capacitor
inverter with hexad voltage-boosting for renewable energy integration,” vol.11, pp. 36300-36308,
2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3265467.
[11] N. Sandeep, “A 13-level switched-capacitor-based boosting inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 998-1002, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3017338.
[12] P. K. Pal, C. K. Jana, Y. P. Siwakoti, J. S. M. Ali, and F. Blaabjerg, “A Switched-Capacitor Multilevel
Inverter With Modified Pulsewidth Modulation and Active DC-Link Capacitor Voltage
Balancing,”  IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 12, no. 2, pp.
1215-1229, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3285690.
AUT Journal of Electrical Engineering
10.22060/EEJ.2025.24349.5690
[13] T. Roy, M. W. Tesfay, B. Nayak, and C. K. Panigrahi, “A 7-level switched capacitor multilevel
inverter with reduced switches and voltage stresses,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II:
Express Briefs,vol. 68, no. 12, pp.3587-3591, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3078903.
[14] M. D. Siddique, and S. Mekhilef, “A new configuration of nine-level boost inverter with reduced
component count,” e-Prime-Advances in Electrical Engineering, Electronics and Energy, vol.1,
pp.100010, 2021, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.prime.2021.100010.
[15] M. D. Siddique, S. Mekhilef, N. M. Shah, J. S. M. Ali, M. Meraj, A. Iqbal, and M.  A. Al-Hitmi, “A